

No. S080610

IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of California

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

ANN M. VENEMAN, et al.,
Respondents.

*After Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District No. F031142
Superior Court of Tulare County (Hon. Howard R. Broadman), No. 167877*

**APPLICATION AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

OF COUNSEL

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
202.237.8165
202.237.8166 (fax)

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER (SBN 34,121)
LAW OFFICES OF
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER, P.C.
601 West Fifth Street, Eighth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213.617.0414
213.617.1314 (fax)
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Individual Freedom*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
APPLICATION OF CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Compelled Speech Is More Constitutionally Intrusive and Burdensome than Compelled Action.	4
II. Compelled Funding of Viewpoint-Specific Speech Offends Constitutional Protections of Freedom of Speech.....	11
III. The <i>Glickman</i> Decision Was Wrong and Should Not Be Followed as Persuasive Authority when Interpreting the California Constitution.....	15
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	6, 9, 10
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	5, 23
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 85 Cal.Rptr.2d 598 (Cal. App. 5 th Dist. 1999)	8
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) ..	passim
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173, 119 S. Ct. 1923 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	15
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	13
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	6, 9
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11

Smith v. Regents of the University of California, 4 Cal.4th 843, 844
P.2d 500, 16 Cal.Rptr.2d 181 (1993)..... 12

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 12

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 13

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 5, 21

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 13
